
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Brooks, Potter, Taylor and Scott  
Mrs Barber (Co-opted Statutory Member) and 
Mr Pennington (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 November 2013 
 

Time: 5.30pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room (F045) - 1st Floor  
West Offices, York 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes                                                                 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

September 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this 
meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm the working day 
before the meeting, in this case 5.00pm on Tuesday 19 
November 2013. 
 

4. York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery 
Plan:  Bi-annual Performance Update 2013/14   

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 This report updates members on the current progress of the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan. 

 
5. 2013/14 Second Quarter Financial Monitoring 

Report   
(Pages 21 - 26) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2013/14 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
and the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills. 
 

6. Improving Evening Cultural Offer Review - 
Scoping Report 

(Pages 27 - 42) 

 This report presents information in support of a proposed night 
time economy related scrutiny review, and asks members to 
agree a suitable review remit. 

7. School Meals Scrutiny Review - Interim Report   (Pages 43 - 84) 
 This report presents an interim update on the work on the agreed 

scrutiny review of school meals, being undertaken by a Task 
Group from this Committee.    
 

8. Workplan   (Pages 85 - 86) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 

2013-14 municipal year. 
 
 
 



 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering 
[...]
es, Culture 
 
York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan
Bi-annual Performance Update 
 

Summary 

1. This report updates members on the current progress of the York 
Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the Partnership Delivery 
Plan. 

Background 

2. YMT was set up as an independent trust in order to achieve a business 
turnaround of the muse
provision within the city.   
were concerned principally with
income streams, creating new exhibitions and 
creating an education strategy
residents, and cataloguing of the collection

3. The current Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP) approved by 
member in March 2013
Council requires YMT to work towards over the period 20

• To protect and conserve the collections, gardens and buildings
• To promote access to the city’s collections, gardens and buildings 

appropriate to the 21
• To attract more visitors to all the YMT sites, increasing visitor numbers 

from 660,000  to 900,000 by 2018, thus contributing to the local and 
regional economy 

• To create learning opportunities and improve skills for all and develop 
innovative programmes springing from the collections, gardens and 
buildings 

  

 

Learning and Culture Overview and  20 November

irector (Communities, Culture & Public Realm

York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan:   
Performance Update 2013/14  

This report updates members on the current progress of the York 
Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the Partnership Delivery 

YMT was set up as an independent trust in order to achieve a business 
turnaround of the museums and art gallery and to enhance the cultural 
provision within the city.   It successfully addressed its initial 
were concerned principally with: stabilising visitor numbers, d

reating new exhibitions and interpretative services
reating an education strategy, increasing use and involvement by 

ataloguing of the collection. 

Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP) approved by the Cabinet 
13 outlined the key targets and objectives which the 

Council requires YMT to work towards over the period 2013-

To protect and conserve the collections, gardens and buildings
To promote access to the city’s collections, gardens and buildings 

to the 21st century 
To attract more visitors to all the YMT sites, increasing visitor numbers 
from 660,000  to 900,000 by 2018, thus contributing to the local and 

 
To create learning opportunities and improve skills for all and develop 

vative programmes springing from the collections, gardens and 

 

November 2013 

Public Realm) 

This report updates members on the current progress of the York Museums 
Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the Partnership Delivery 

YMT was set up as an independent trust in order to achieve a business 
ums and art gallery and to enhance the cultural 

 targets which 
, delivering new 

interpretative services, 
creasing use and involvement by 

the Cabinet 
outlined the key targets and objectives which the 

-18:  

To protect and conserve the collections, gardens and buildings 
To promote access to the city’s collections, gardens and buildings 

To attract more visitors to all the YMT sites, increasing visitor numbers 
from 660,000  to 900,000 by 2018, thus contributing to the local and 

To create learning opportunities and improve skills for all and develop 
vative programmes springing from the collections, gardens and 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



• To network and collaborate with partners and contribute to the 
development of the economic and cultural life of the city and the region 
and support York’s world  class cultural offer 

• To raise substantial funds to realise these aims through the 
development of sustainable income streams and relationships with 
Grants and Trusts 

 
4. The specific activities and outcomes are summarised under five main 

headings: 

• Income improvement – to further develop YMT financial sustainability 
• Capital Project – to ensure the delivery of key capital improvements to 

the YMT estate 
• Public programmes – to promote the collections, buildings and 

gardens ensuring visitors and residents have leisure and learning 
opportunities 

• Working in partnership – to delineate the specific areas where YMT 
support our corporate priorities 

• Governance – to ensure the continued security of the collections and 
the appropriate governance of the business.  

 
5. The report from YMT (Annex 1) sets out how they have been addressing 

these issues in the period to September 2013, and also gives an outline of 
what they will be developing moving forward.  

Options 

6. This report is for information and there are no options to consider. 

Corporate Objectives 

7. YMT contributes to a number of corporate objectives including developing 
opportunities for residents and visitors to experience York as a vibrant and 
eventful city, improving opportunities for learning, and in strengthening 
York's economy through investment in the tourism infrastructure.    

Implications 

8. Finance:  The Council makes an annual grant to YMT.  From April, 2013 
the grant was £ £1,207k, a reduction of £300k compared to the previous 
year.  The grant will reduce by a further £100k in 2014/15.   

Page 10



9. The report has no implications relating to: Human Resources, Equalities, 
Legal, Crime and Disorder, Information Technology, Property. 

Risk Management 

10. This report is for information and there are no risks to consider. 

Recommendations 

11. That members comment upon the performance of the York Museums 
Trust. 

Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the partnership delivery plan. 

 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director 
(Communities, Culture and 
Public Realm) 

Ext. 3371 

Janet Barnes 
Chief Executive  
York Museums Trust 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities, 
Culture and Public Realm) 
 

Report 
Approved 

ü Date 7.11.13. 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annex 1: York Museums Trust Performance report to September 2013. 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

  

 

York Museums Trust Performance Report: April – September 2013 

 
Executive Summary  
Our biggest current project continues to be the York Art Gallery Development. 
The gallery closed to the public on 31 December 2012 for the enabling works 
and we have now agreed the main works contract. The work began on 11 
November and the contractors are Simpsons of York. We are still planning to 
reopen spring 2015 with 60% more exhibition space, improved visitor facilities 
and the new Centre of Ceramic Arts (CoCA). We have now raised £7,260,000 
of the £8,000,000 needed so still have a way to go. We have applied to various 
trust and foundations and are awaiting the outcome of these.  
 
We have been closely involved in the proposed redevelopment of Exhibition 
Square as part of the Reinvigorate York scheme and we look forward to a fresh 
looking public space by the time of the gallery’s reopening. The gallery 
development, the Exhibition Square refresh and the York Theatre Royal 
development will help create a new dynamic area of the city for residents and 
visitors.    
 
Work also continues on our major development at York Castle Museum and we 
have heard that our second round application to the Heritage Lottery Fund for 
£1.1m was successful. This will see a refurbished Debtors Prison creating new 
exhibition spaces, better learning spaces and for the first time a visitor lift. The 
first exhibition to be held in these new spaces will be 1914: When the World 
Changed Forever, a major changing exhibition on the social impact of World 
War One.  This work will begin in November and will be open to the public in 
June 2014. The museum will remain open to visitors during the project.  
 
The reconstructed head of Richard III went on display in the Yorkshi
[...]
allow burying in the soil and grassed 
over).  
 
Time was also spent over the summer months moving and auditing our human 
remains collection, and re-housing our archaeological paper archive to create a 
more usable, accessible resource for staff and researchers. 
 
A copy of YMT’s collections database is now online. The software is being 
tested and the first digital representations of our collections data will be publicly 
accessible soon. 
 
Acquisitions have included a 1853 pattern Enfield musket rifle; WW1 Rum Jar; 
a 1980’s mobile phone and camera; WW1 handkerchiefs; a work Ego 
Geometria Sum IV: Boat, aged 2 years by artist Helen Chadwick; Winged form 
by Victor Priem; a selection of seven small pots by Beryl Sutcliffe; dolls 
belonging to Madeline Blaess, a York resident in the early 20th Century; a 
Carols on Kirkgate Record; the archive of Craven’s the York based sweet 
manufacturer; and the second gold torc.  
 
Loans over the period have included a medieval human skull loaned to York 
Archaeological Trust as part of a new exhibition examining diseases in 
medieval York; the marble head of Constantine returned to York from its 
exhibitions in Milan and Rome; five Anglo-Scandinavian grave slabs were lent 
to York Archaeological Trust for display at 10 Coppergate for their summer 
exhibition, ‘Heroes’; and the ceramic pieces to the Hepworth and Leeds.  
 
 
Janet Barnes, Chief Executive 
York Museums Trust, November 2013 
 

Page 20



 
  

 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

20 November 2013 

 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills and the 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 
2013/14 Second Quarter Financial Monitoring Report  
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2013/14 and forecasts 
the financial outturn position by reference to the service plan and 
budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the responsibility of 
the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods and the Director of 
Children’s Services, Education & Skills. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 The services that relate to the Learning & Culture Overview and Scrutiny 

committee cross two Directorates (Communities and Neighbourhoods 
and Children’s Services, Education & Skills).  A summary of the service 
plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 

 
Table 1 – Learning & Culture Financial Projections Summary 
2013/14 - Monitor 4 (Q2) September 

 
2013/14 
Budget 
£000 

Projected Outturn 
Variation 
 
£000 % 

CANS Directorate (Extract)    
Arts & Heritage   2,533 +40 +1.6% 
Learning Services        56 +22 +39.3% 
Libraries & Archives   2,172 +143 +6.6% 
Sport & Active Leisure (Facilities)      543 -28 -5.2% 
CANS Directorate (Extract)   5,304 +177 +3.3% 
CSES Directorate    
Children’s Specialist Services 21,655 +1,484 +6.9% 
Education & Skills   6,199 -436 -7.0% 
School & Children’s Strategy & Planning      6,722 -133 -2.0% 

Agenda Item 5Page 21



School Funding & Assets  106,653 0 0.0% 
Directorate of CSES General     (6,804) +97 +1.4% 
Children’s Services Core Funding (114,900) -120 -0.1% 
DSG Balance Carried Forward        (400) +66 +16.5% 
CSES Directorate    19,125 +958 +5.0% 
    
Total Learning & Culture    24,429 +1,135 +4.6% 

  
3 The Communities & Neighbourhoods Directorate is reporting a forecast 

overspend of £177k. This relates mainly to one off redundancy costs of 
£183k which are partly offset by savings, mainly in relation to Yearsley 
pool operating costs.  

 
4 The Children’s Services, Education & Skills Directorate is reporting net 

financial pressures of £958k, mainly due to unachieved savings.  This is 
an improvement of £180k compared to the figures reported at quarter 1. 

 
5 Despite a reduction in the number of Looked After Children and a 

reduction in expenditure of almost £1m compared to 2012/13, the 
underlying budget pressure from previous years and unachieved budget 
savings of £700k result in this forecast overspend. 

 
6 The Council’s Keeping Families Together initiative is continuing to deliver 

an overall reduction in the number of children in public care.  This 
initiative seeks to safely support more children at home in the care of 
their parents or extended family members.  It also helps those children 
who are already looked after to move more quickly on to alternative 
permanent care.  To support these arrangements, the Council has 
developed a ‘new deal’ for local foster carers to ensure that there is a 
sufficient supply of high quality local placements available for those 
children who do need to become looked after. 

 
7 The above arrangements have delivered a sustained month on month 

reduction in the overall number of children who are looked after.  Looked 
After Children numbers have reduced from 243 at the 1st April to 223 at 
the 20th October.  The availability of high quality local placements allows 
young people to be placed close to home and their local schools.  These 
local placements avoids the need for high cost independent placements 
often far from York. 

 
8 Although the numbers of looked after children has decreased 

significantly, from a high point of 256 in 2012, we have yet to see a 
corresponding reduction in costs.  This is partly explained by legacy 
costs including Special Guardianship, Adoption and Residence Order 
allowances.  In addition some of the looked after children with the most 

Page 22



complex needs continue to need highly specialised care which accounts 
for a significant portion of ongoing care costs. 

9 Despite a significant reduction in expenditure in 2013/14, compared to 
2012/13, this budget remains under considerable pressure.  The Council 
is reviewing the most expensive out of City placements to ensure the 
best value for money is achieved without compromise to quality of care.  
Further reductions in cost are anticipated as the overall looked after 
population continues to reduce. 

10 The Children’s Services Man
[...]


20 November 2013 

 
Improving Evening Cultural Offer Review – Scoping Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report presents information in support of a proposed night time 
economy related scrutiny review, and asks members to agree a suitable 
review remit. 

Background 

2. In early June 2013 this committee received a number of introductory 
briefings on possible scrutiny topics for this municipal year.  This 
included a briefing report on “improving the quality of the heritage and 
arts offer in the city provided by the Head of Culture, Tourism and City 
Centre.  It suggested the proposed topic would support the Council’s aim 
to continue working with its partners to ensure the city attracts more 
cultural tourists by supporting improvements in the quality of the heritage 
and arts offer in the city. 

 
3. The committee were informed that given the Council’s budget restrictions 

any improvements to the heritage and arts offer in the city would have to 
be delivered in partnership with other creative and cultural organisations 
across the city.   They also learnt that the Council was already working 
actively with its partners to flesh out a new high level tourism strategy for 
the city, which included the creation of a cultural tourism programme.  
And, that an application for the necessary funding for the programme 
was in the process of being drawn up for submission to Visit 
England/Arts Council England in July 2013.  

4. The committee therefore agreed to postpone their consideration of the 
suggested scrutiny topic until the second half of the municipal year when 
the outcome of the funding application would be known. 

5. Subsequently, at a meeting of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (CSMC) on 24 June 2013, members agreed a corporate 
scrutiny theme for this municipal year around the city’s night-time 

Agenda Item 6Page 27



economy, noting its connection to a number of the Council’s current key 
priorities in its Council Plan 2011-
[...]
 facts suggest that York has a strong appeal to families and with the 
above factors in mind, it is suggested that the scrutiny review focus on 
how best to achieve: 
 

Page 33



i. An extension to the tourist family day focussing on the period 
between 5 - 8pm.  
  

ii. Encourage families to stay overnight in the city rather than starting 
the journey home at teatime. 

 
Proposed Timetable & Review Remit 

34. Based on the suggested review topic above, a proposed remit for the 
review is detailed below for the Committee’s consideration: 

 

 Aim: 
 To identify an improved cultural offer up to 8pm in order to extend the 

tourist family day and encourage a greater number of families to stay 
overnight in the city. 

 
Objectives: 
i) Identify best practice internationally and nationally 
ii) Identify barriers to increasing the availability of York’s existing 

family based cultural and entertainment offer 
iii) Identify other new family orientated cultural and entertainment 

activities and investigate the possibility of their introduction in York 
iv) Investigate with hoteliers the opportunities for increasing the 

number of family one-night stays 
v) In support of the work of the York Consortium, identify what 

existing and new family orientated activities might contribute to 
their proposed ‘Red Letter Night’ packages 
 

Options 
 

35. Having considered the information provided above, Members may 
choose to: 

 
i) Carry out the review as a full committee or set up a Task Group 
ii) Revise the suggested review remit above 
iii) Identify tasks/consultation to be undertaken as part of the work on 

this review 
iv) Agree a timeframe for completion of the review 

 
36. The work on this review needs to be concluded and the draft final report 

signed off by this committee by the end of March 2014, so that it can be 
presented to a meeting of CSMC on 7 April 2014.  In order to meet this 
deadline, it is suggested that a Task Group be set up to carry out the 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 20 November 2013 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-
Chair), Barnes, Brooks, Potter, Taylor and 
Scott 

Apologies Mrs R Barber and Mr A Pennington 

 
 
25. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included in the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or disclosable interests which they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda or any other 
general interests they might have within the remit of the 
committee other than those listed within the agenda.  
 
Councillor Barnes declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (York Museums Trust (YMT) Partnership 
Delivery Plan: Bi-annual Performance Update 2013-14) as a 
City of York Council representative on the YMT. 
 
Councillor Scott declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 6 (Improving Evening Cultural Offer Review – 
Scoping Report) as his wife owned a property in the city centre 
which could potentially benefit, along with other city centre 
businesses, from an increase in tourism. 
 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 6 (Improving Evening Cultural Offer Review – 
Scoping Report) as he works for an organisation which is 
involved in the provision of entertainment in the city centre. 
 
 
26. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning 

and Culture Overview and Scrutiny held on 18 



September 2013 be approved and signed by the 
chair as a correct record. 

 
 
27. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 
28. York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan:  Bi-

annual Performance Update 2013/14  
 
Members considered a report which updated them on the 
current progress of the York Museums Trust (YMT) towards 
meeting the targets agreed in the partnership delivery plan for 
the period 2013 to 2018.  
 
The report informed Members that YMT had successfully 
addressed it initial targets which were concerned principally with 
stabilising visitor figures, delivering new income streams, 
creating new exhibitions and interpretative services, creating an 
education strategy, increasing use and involvement by 
residents, achieving high visitor satisfaction and cataloguing of 
the collection. The report also outlined the key targets and 
objectives which the Council required YMT to work towards over 
the next five years to 2018 and detailed the specific activities 
and outcomes under the five main headings.  

• Income improvement- to further develop YMT financial 
sustainability 

• Capital Project – to ensure the delivery of key capital 
improvements to the YMT estate 

• Public programmes – to promote the collections, buildings 
and gardens ensuring visitors and residents have leisure 
and learning opportunities 

• Working in Partnership – to delineate the specific areas 
where YMT support out corporate priorities 

• Governance – to ensure the continued security of the 
collections and the appropriate governance of the 
business. 
 

Details of how YMT had addressed those issues in the period  
to September 2013 were set out in annex 1 along with an 
outline of what would be developed moving forward. 
 



YMTs Chief Executive and Commercial Director were in 
attendance at the meeting in order to present the report and 
answer any questions from Members. They updated Members 
on progress on the two major developments namely the York 
Art Gallery development and the development at York Castle 
Museum which would create a refurbished Debtors Prison 
creating new exhibition spaces, better learning spaces and a 
visitor lift. They advised Members that the first exhibition to be 
held in these new spaces would be 1914: When the World 
Changed Forever which would open to the public at the end of 
June 2014.They also advised that the Richard III exhibition at 
the Yorkshire Museum had been a success.  
 
YMTs Chief Executive addressed concerns raised by Members 
regarding the drop in visitor numbers to York St Marys and 
explained that this was in part due to the change in 
programming and the reasons behind this.  
 
Members expressed pleasure in the general increase in the 
number of schools visiting York museums and noted that this 
was in part due to the extra attendance at the reworked and 
refreshed Yorkshire Museum workshops. Members were 
advised that a proportion of the YMTs budget was allocated to 
marketing to schools. 
 
Resolved: That the update on the performance of the 

York Museum’s Trust be noted.  
 
Reason: To fulfil the Council’s role under the 

partnership delivery plan.  
 
 
29. 2013/14 Second Quarter Financial Monitoring Report  
 
Members received a report analysing the latest performance for 
2013-14 and forecasting the outturn position by reference to the 
service plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling 
under the responsibility of the Director of Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills and the Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods. 
 
The Head of Finance reported that the Communities and 
Neighbourhoods Directorate was reporting a forecasted 
overspend of £177 which related mainly to one off redundancy 
costs which were partly offset by savings, mainly in relation to 



Yearsley Pool operating costs. Members raised concerns that 
these redundancy costs were being classed as “unforeseen”. 
The Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods explained 
that the service area in question had had a significant number of 
planned redundancies as part of a transformation programme 
but the seniority and length of service of those staff in question 
had resulted in higher than expected costs as the costs used in 
the budget proposals were based on average levels of 
redundancy costs. Members were assured that these costs 
were being managed in year.   
 
The Head of Finance advised that the Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills directorate was reporting net financial 
pressures of £958k, mainly due to unachieved savings, however 
this was an improvement compared to the figures reported at 
quarter 1. 
 
With regard to the continuing overspend in relation to looked 
after children,  the Head of Finance explained that while 
numbers of looked after children had decreased significantly, 
the council had yet to see a corresponding reduction in costs 
due in part to legacy costs and the fact that children with the 
most complex needs continued to need highly specialised care 
which accounted for a significant portion of ongoing care costs. 
Therefore despite a significant reduction in expenditure in 2013-
14 compared to the previous year, this budget remained under 
considerable pressure. Members noted that the Council was 
reviewing the most expensive out of city placements and further 
reductions in cost were expected as the overall looked after 
population continued to reduce.  
 
With regard to performance, the Head of Finance advised 
Members that the number of schools classed as good or 
outstanding was expected to increase due to recent Ofsted 
inspections, the results of which had not yet been made public. 
Members commended the work of the school improvement 
team. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial 

and performance position for 2013-14.  
 
 



30. Improving Evening Cultural Offer Review - Scoping 
Report  

 
Members considered a report which presented information in 
support of a proposed night time economy related scrutiny 
review and asked them to agree a suitable review remit. 
 
The report explained the background to the review and provided 
information on tourism in York, the membership of York 
Consortium and York’s new Tourism Strategy as well as the 
proposed timetable and remit for the review. The scrutiny officer 
advised members that paragraph 29 should refer to York’s new 
Tourism Strategy and not Visit York’s new Tourism Strategy and 
apologised for this typing error.  
 
Members discussed the proposed remit as set out in paragraph 
34 of the report. They made the following comments: 
  

• Majority of families visiting York for the day are from 
Yorkshire. In current economic climate, they are unlikely to 
stay in the city overnight if they live within an hour’s 
journey of home. 

• Accommodation in York is not cheap. Unless 
accommodation is affordable, many families will not 
consider staying overnight.  

• Need to ensure there are sufficient things for people to do 
in the evening to encourage them to stay overnight. 

• Reluctant to focus solely on families exclusively. There are 
other groups of people and single people are also looking 
for things to do at this time of the day.  

• There is no real cafe culture in York where woman can 
meet and feel safe in the early evening. 

• Need to investigate opportunities for increasing 
signposting of cultural events in the city. 

• Information needs to be made available by cultural 
providers to hoteliers etc. 

• Concern about extending remit to include other groups of 
people other than families, due to tight time frame of 
review. 

 
It was agreed that the remit of the review be amended as 
follows: 
 
 
 



Aim: 
 
To identify an improved cultural offer up to 8pm in order to 
extend the tourist day and encourage more to stay for longer or 
overnight, with a particular emphasis on families. 
 
Objectives: 
 

(i) Identify best practice internationally and nationally. 
 

(ii) Investigate barriers to increasing the availability of 
York’s existing family based cultural and 
entertainment offer. 

 
(iii) Identify other new cultural and entertainment 

activities suitable for York and investigate the 
possibility of their introduction. 

 
(iv) Investigate how best to signpost tourist activities, 

and encourage those providers to work with 
accommodation providers to jointly promote their 
offer. 

  
It was agreed that a task group be set up to undertake the 
review and this would comprise Councillors Barnes, Reid and 
Taylor. The Head of Culture, Tourism and City Centre asked 
that the task group be involved in progressing the strategic 
strands set out in York’s Tourism Strategy, alongside the 
Culture, Tourism and City Centre team, Economic Development 
Unit and Visit York in order to avoid duplication of work.  
 
Resolved:  (i) That a task group, comprising Councillors 

Barnes, Reid and Taylor be set up to undertake the 
review on behalf of the Committee. 

 
(ii) That the remit for the review set out above be 
agreed. 

 
Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and 

protocols and support the Committee’s work plan. 
 
 
 
 
 



31. School Meals Scrutiny Review - Interim Report  
 
Members considered a report which presented an interim 
update on the work on the agreed scrutiny review of school 
meals which was being undertaken by a task group of the 
committee.  
 
The Chair of the task group advised the committee that 
members of the task group were in the process of carrying out 
visits to schools. She reported that they had recently visited All 
Saints RC School which operated a cashless system and it had 
been interesting to see this in action.  
 
Members discussed the daily allowance for each pupil receiving 
a free school meal which was between £2.30 and £2.40. They 
acknowledged that pupils in receipt of free school meals were 
able to top up this amount and noted that there may be pressure 
on pupils and parents to spend more than the allowance. 
Members suggested it may be useful to speak to some parents 
at a future meeting of the task group to obtain their views on this 
issue. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, 

protocols and work plans.  
 
 
32. Workplan  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2013-14 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


